

*** CAPITAL CASE ***

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT MCCOY, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD BOURKE*
MEGHAN SHAPIRO
Louisiana Capital Assistance Center
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113
Telephone: (504) 558-9867
Facsimile: (504) 558-0378

* *Counsel of Record*

***** CAPITAL CASE *****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Index of Appendices	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Introduction	4
B. Factual background relevant to question one	4
C. Factual background relevant to question two	12
Reasons for Granting the Petition	14
I. [Question 1] This Court should decide whether it is unconstitutional for defense counsel to concede an accused’s guilt over the accused’s express objection.....	14
A. The Louisiana Supreme Court held that counsel may concede guilt if it is a reasonable strategy, even if the concession is made over the express objection of the client.....	14
B. This Court has not addressed the question presented in this case but the Louisiana Supreme Court’s decision conflicts with the decisions of other state courts of last resort.....	15
C. Mr. McCoy’s case presents an excellent vehicle for the resolution of this important constitutional question, being presented in an appellate posture with an undisputed factual record in a death penalty case.....	20
D. The constitutional rights at issue are of fundamental importance and the Louisiana Supreme Court’s ruling runs contrary to the text and history of the rights guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment.....	21
II. [Question 2] This Court should decide whether Louisiana’s rule, that a prosecutor’s strike of an African American juror is irrelevant to the prosecutor’s strikes of other African-American jurors if the defense	

simultaneously struck the same juror, violates this Court’s holdings in <i>Foster, Miller-El</i> and <i>Batson</i> requiring consideration of all relevant circumstances.....	25
A. Louisiana’s restrictive rule egregiously misapplies settled law that all relevant circumstances are to be taken into account in a <i>Batson</i> analysis	25
B. This Court should intervene because Louisiana’s rule prohibits courts in Louisiana from considering some of the most damning evidence of discriminatory intent.....	28
C. Mr. McCoy’s case represents an excellent vehicle for resolving the question presented and this Court should take the opportunity to summarily reverse, particularly in light of Louisiana’s dismal history of applying <i>Batson</i>	30
Conclusion	33

INDEX OF APPENDICES

<u>Appendix A</u> : Opinion and Order Affirming Conviction and Sentence Louisiana Supreme Court, October 19, 2016 <i>State v. McCoy</i> , 2014-1449 (La. 10/19/2016); ___ So. 3d. ___	A-1
<u>Appendix B</u> : Order Denying Rehearing Louisiana Supreme Court, December 6, 2016 <i>State v. McCoy</i> , 2014-1449 (La. 12/6/2016); ___ So. 3d. ___	A-65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alex v. Rayne Concrete Serv.</i> , 2005-1457 (La. 1/26/07); 951 So. 2d 138.....	32
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	35
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942)	24
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	23
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	35
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	26
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005)	26, 27
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009).....	18
<i>Eubanks v. Louisiana</i> , 356 U.S. 584 (1958).....	35
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 834 (1975).....	6, 24, 25, 28
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	13, 17, 20, 21
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	31
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	27
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	26, 27
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. La. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	30, 34
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	26
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___; 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	28
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	26
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012).....	26
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	30, 32, 35
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	23
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 15-606 (March 6, 2017)	35
<i>People v. Bergerud</i> , 223 P.3d 686 (Colo. 2010).....	18
<i>Pierre v Louisiana</i> , 306 U.S. 354 (1939)	35
<i>Regina v. Southey</i> , 4 Fos. & Fin. 864, 176 Eng. Rep. 825 (N. P. 1865).....	27
<i>Smith v. Ayer</i> , 101 U.S. 320 (1880)	26
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	35
<i>State v. Anaya</i> , 592 A.2d 1142 (N.H. 1991)	19
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 14 P.3d 1138 (Kan. 2000).....	19
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 2014-2153 (La. 11/16/16); ___ So. 3d ___.....	36
<i>State v. Dressner</i> , 08-1366 (La. 7/6/10), 45 So. 3d 127.....	10
<i>State v. Harbison</i> , 315 N.C. 175, 337 S.E.2d 504 (1985)	20
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 06-2988 (La. 12/2/08), 5 So. 3d 42.....	10
<i>State v. Humphries</i> , 336 P.3d 1121 (Wash. 2014)	18
<i>State v. Maready</i> , 205 N.C. App. 1 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010).....	20
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 2014-1449 (La. 10/19/2016); ___ So. 3d. ___	1, 5, 12
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 2014-1449 (La. 12/6/2016); ___ So. 3d. ___	1
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 93-1106 (La. 7/5/94); 639 So. 2d 1137.....	11

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2013-0283 (La. App. 4 Cir. 09/07/16); 199 So. 3d 1222	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16, 21
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	27
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	16, 21, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Dago</i> , 441 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. Colo. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 632 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 53 F.3d 1500 (10th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 36 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	31, 34
<i>Williams v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2156 (2016).....	36
<i>Woodward v. Epps</i> , 580 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2009)	22
Treatises	
Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.2	26
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i>	26
<i>Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers</i>	26, 27
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
Fourteenth Amendment	3, 5
La. C. Cr. P. art. 795.....	passim
Sixth Amendment	3, 5, 24, 25
